LUSTRATED
i .,.,>~ ~It_:,,~,. ....,,.__--. _, '-· 1 ·-·-•'•<>--~- Uc_,,_~ d!:..;:5F01~ord '-$. ar1 index U1.:P't I ~:;~~,i~~~:;,~!,~:;::~;f~:, ~-.;.~:·~;q;,~~·.:;l~r~n~r for ,,n H\>.•St•at;,·.m ... ~DU
-I ~~,JOtr"ftEO ?Attr-s L~f£r
J Th~s n~an-,)1;l ;.~.::!·-~rd~~~'.:'s (ca~.:.:h ''.=-SSB'iY~bh; bei~~cg t):-(~ken !'i•;_;·~;m \tigt_,,T~ 0
~ r~;-i~:-\-;:{~-;;-.-c f«,1ik:~:: i,~i'~(j ~!! r•~:!f~~· ~hB~ '~;:.S?,:ff'tbl·y - f'.. i.-1fth8-f
~ >---r-~· -1,.-..·,;.,·~~ ,....,,: :t~· ,at;c~~:;;;-i'l:td~,' ~~ ~.fiJ}l/VP i_:F,/ ~1'.'"-, ~~S!f-~d~~ {;.)} ,DfECetii~q thi~ ~ ~~ _:;;:-;,.r-,•_. __ ,,,_,~.~ '~'! -
~ ~L0"f-,~- -c~~HO~)~·t i:-\ ~hE Di~~:~·i~;'!.io:i-·r~ Coh.,;~·fHL Tht- •.t,.wrihf"f o1 '.'J~~t~:ris.?-:~
j -----" ~rF-.._- 8 "" '~~tr: ~'<! u¥d to d~·-~cit~; the ~ub{]{(b;.a"tion of that i·-u:-m

Many lower level assemblies and components
are provided for self-maintenance.
How To Order.
Direct-To-Factory by Phone or by Mail
Toll Free Telephone Ordering
Continental U.S. and Puerto Rico
Call 800-258-171 o (8:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. En
Alaska, Hawaii and New Hampshire
Call 603-884-6660 (8:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. El)
International see page A-5
PC100
PRODUCTS
Other parts may not be available because of the
manufacturing process and/or testing capabil
ities. In these cases refer to the I PB for the ap
propriate assembly which contains the unavail
able part.
Direct Mail Ordering Purchase Orders Should Be
Mailed To:
U.S. Customers
Digital Equipment Corporation
P.O. Box CS2008
Nashua, NH 03061
International Customers
Digital Equipment Corporation
PSG Business Manager
c.o. Digital's local subsidiary
See page A-5
PURCHASABLE PARTS LIST
section II
SELF-MAINTENANCE
PURCHASABLE PARTS LIST
TABLE OF CONTENTS
How to Order
Recommendea Soare Parts List
Sr;>ares Kits
Cables
Or;>tions
Tools
Maintenance Documentation
Digital Support Services
Digital Repairs and Customer Returns
Listing of International Offices
3 iii
PAGE
Preceding Page
B-1
B-2
B-3
B-3
B-4
B-4
B-5
B-6
B-7
IPB-PC100
3
CATEGORY - RECOMMENDED SPARES PARTS LIST
The following is a lis~ of loose piece spare parts which provide a 98% Level of Service (LOS).
To obtain information regarding spares supported by Digital's Installed Base Group,fontact your Digital
representative for a Maintenance Products Recommendation (MPR). The MPR provides specific Level of
Service (LOS) offerings (i.e., 98%, 95%, 90%, 80%, 70%) and is subdivided by categories as follows:
o Recommended Spare Parts (Modules/Subassemblies)
o Components (I.C.s, Transistors, etc.)
o Tools and Test Equipment
o Preventive Maintenance Parts
o Hardware Documentation
o Supplies (Printer ribbons, Magnetic media, etc.)
VISU'AL
REFERENCE
SEE IPB
PKG FIGURE ITEM
NO. QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NO. COMMENTS
1 1 H7842 - D SMALL SYSTEM UNIT POWER SUPPLY N/S N/S
2 1 SRX50-AA I RX50-AA SPARE DRIVE 2 6
3 1 12-11358-00 CONN, D SUB 25 POS ASSY RT. ANG N/S N/S PC100-I\ ONLY
4 1 12-13185-03 FAN, 70 CFM, 115V, TUBE AXIAL LOW 5 2 PC100-A ONLY
5 1 12-14415-03 FUSE, REG BLOW, 500, 250V N/ S N/S
6 1 12-17051-04 SW, RKR 2PST ON-NONE-OFF 5 7
7 1 12-19857-IH STANDOFF, NYLON X, 750 LG 3 11 PC100-0NLY
8 1 12-19912-02 CKT BKR 4.0 II 250V IP SERIES TRIP 6 7
9 1 12-19914-01 SPRING, COMPRESSION, 1650DX1 4 7
10 1 12-20113-01 SPRING, COMPRESSION, 300DX 1 5
11 1 54-15482-0~ RX50 CONTROLLER MODULE · 1 3
12 1 70-19505-01 TOP ENCLOSURE ASSY 2. 211 11,9
13 1 70-19573-00 BOTTOM ENCLOSURE l\SSY 2. 211 1,1
14 1 70-19730-00 FLOPPY DRIVE HARNESS 6 14
15 1 7~-19941-00 CONN. PANEL l\SSY 3 4
16 1 70-19974-00 CPU l\SSY, RAINBOW 100 1 2 PC100-I\ ONLY
17 1 70-19974-02 CPU · l\SSY, RAINBOW 100B LONG CLI 111 2 PC100-B ONLY
18 1 70-20816-01 FAN ASSEMBLY 211 4 PC100-B ONLY
19 1 74-26242- 01 LATCH, WIRE, RIGHT 4 2
20 1 74-26246-01 BEZEL, SWITCH 5 8
21
I
1 74-26537-01 HANDLE, LATCH WIRE 4 4
22 1 90-08525-00 BUMPER, ROUND l\DH BACK RUBBER 4 9
N S - NOT SHOWN
025
B .J IPB-PC100
CATEGORY - SPARES KIT
Spares kits have been designed to support many of the popular Digital hardware devices and provide an
economical and efficient means of sparing for self-maintenance customers. The kit approach to purchasing